The City of Raleigh has entered into a contract with the Secretary of the

Army under the terms of which the City would draw up to its projected
requirement of one hundred million gallons of water per day from the Falls
Lake Project. Raleigh's obligation under the terms of this contract calls for
an outlay of four million three hundred twenty seven thousand ($4,327,000.)
dollars to be spread over a fifty-year period. Raleigh's water needs are critical
and all of the recent engineering studies (three in the past twenty years) have
' concluded that the Neuse River is the source from which Raleigh must look
to meet its raw water needs.

[...]

The proposed Falls Dam and Lake will be a multi-purpose project. It will

not only provide this necessary water supply storage but also will result in
enormous flood control, water quality, and recreation benefits. Current esti-
mates indicate that it will cost fifty nine million ($59,000,000.) dollars to
build the Project which has already been authorized and partially funded
by Congress. But this cost is substantially less than the cost of building
separate, single-purpose •projects for water supply, flood control, water quality
and recreation.

[...]

Current estimates show that these changes would result in a net savings of
only 1.1 million dollars. This must be offset by any delay which would result
from having to conduct the required engineering and design studies, thereby
increasing land costs by an estimated ten per cent per year, or two million
five hundred thousand ($2,500,000.) dollars for the first year.
Passage of the proposed amendment would have the immediate effect of

reducing the current benefit-cost ratio of 1.5 to 1.0 downward to 1.2 to 1.0.
Should the passage of the amendment result in delays in the project and